
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 13 February 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on the 
day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor Julian Freeman 
 

Councillor Jan Mason 
Councillor Bernie Muir 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Watson 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served bas
[...]
ant that advice is 
sought where this may be the case. 

 

Pre-determination / Bias 

Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. Predetermination 
means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made his/her mind up on a 
decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence. Bias can also arise from a 
member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of mind. The Code of Conduct’s 
requirement to declare interests and withdraw from meetings prevents most obvious forms of 
bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning application. However, members may also consider 
that a “non-pecuniary interest” under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called 
apparent bias. The legal test is: “whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts, would conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was 
biased’. A fair minded observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but 
Members who think that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of 
bias, should seek advice. 

 

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.  Members 
who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on the 7 November 2024 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

3. 24/01360/FUL - EWELL DOWNS ROAD, EWELL  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 Installation of a roadside CCTV system. 

 
4. 24/01462/FUL - 9 AND 10 KIRBY CLOSE, EWELL KT19 0PW  (Pages 37 - 60) 
 
 Demolition of existing dwellings and construction of 4 x 3 bed residential 

dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 

5. PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 Summary of Planning Performance by Quarter. 

 
6. ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 Summary of Incoming and Closed Enforcement Cases by Month. 

 
7. APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 
 Summary of all Planning Appeal Decisions and Current Appeals. 

 
8. UPCOMING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
 Summary of Likely Applications to be Heard at Planning Committee. 

 
 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 7 November 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Lucie McIntyre (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Councillor Clive Woodbridge); Councillors Kate Chinn, 
Neil Dallen (items 33-35, 37-42), Alison Kelly (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Julian Freeman), Jan Mason, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Chris Watson 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Bernice Froud (items 33-37 only)   
 
Absent: Councillor Clive Woodbridge and Councillor Julian Freeman  
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Planning Development & Enforcement Manager), 
Gemma Paterson (Principal Planning Officer), George Smale (Planning Officer), Angela 
Watson (Senior Solicitor), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING VICE-CHAIR  

In the absence from the meeting of the Vice-Chair, Councillor Clive Woodbridge, 
the Chair proposed that Councillor Phil Neale be appointed as Acting Vice-Chair 
for the duration of the Meeting.  

The Committee raised no objection and agreed for Councillor Phil Neale to sit as 
Acting Vice-Chair for the Meeting. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

23/00158/FUL - Land at Fairview Road 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: Councillor Neil Dallen declared that he was 
the Chair of the Strategy & Resources Committee, who had put the application 
forward. He stated that he would withdraw from the Chamber for the duration of 
the Committee's consideration of the application, to avoid the appearance of any 
perceived bias. 

24/00992/FUL- 71 Rosebery Road, Epsom, KT18 6AB 

Councillor Chris Watson, Other Interest: In the interest of transparency, 
Councillor Chris Watson declared that he lived in close proximity to the proposed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 November 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

development, and assured the Committee that he maintained an open mind on 
the matter. 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interest of transparency, the 
Chair, Councillor Steven McCormick, wished to declare that he was the Chair of 
the Epsom & Walton Downs Conservators. 

Enforcement Report 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interest of transparency, the 
Chair, Councillor Steven McCormick, wished to declare that he was the Chair of 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on the 3 October 2024 (attached) and authorised the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

36 23/00158/FUL - LAND AT FAIRVIEW ROAD  

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of the agenda item, Councillor Neil Dallen 
withdrew from the Chamber. 

Description: 

The erection of 3 modular buildings to provide temporary accommodation for 
residents in the Borough, with associated parking, refuse and plant room. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Principal 
Planning Officer. 

Public Speaking: 

A member of the public provided to the Committee two separate representations 
in objection to the application – t
[...]
o comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

(2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
plans numbered 10:010 C, 10:011 A, 10:012 A, 10:013 A, 10:014 A, 
10:015 A and 10:016 A. 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy 
CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

(3) Materials 

Prior to the commencement of the development, materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the extension be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development 
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015. 

(4) Hard and Soft Landscaping details  

No development shall take place until full details, of both hard and soft 
landscape proposals, including details of the design and external 
appearance of the boundary treatment and a schedule of landscape 
maintenance for a minimum period of 5 years, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
landscape scheme shall be implemented within the first planting season 
after the occupation of the development hereby approved and thereafter 
retained. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment, and maintenance of an 
appropriate landscape scheme in the interests of the visual amenities of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 November 2024 12 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies 2015. 

(5) Site Levels   

No de
[...]
e Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species 
be found during the works, the applicant should stop work and contact 
Natural England for further advice on 0845 600 3078. 

(12) Separate Permission 

This consent does not grant planning permission for the dropped kerb or 
works to the highway, for which separate permission is required under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

(13) Changes to the Approved Plans 

Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build 
of the development, this may require a fresh planning application if the 
changes differ materially from the approved details. Non-material changes 
may be formalised by way of an application under s.96A Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
38 24/01037/LBA - BRICK WALL TO THE REAR OF 102 AND 100B 

BEACONSFIELD ROAD EPSOM SURREY KT18 6HS  

Description: 

Rebuilding of Grade II Listed wall to the rear of 100B and 102 Beaconsfield 
Road. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

Page 22

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 November 2024 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Lucie McIntyre proposed a motion to agree 
the Officer recommendation as set out in the report. The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Neil Dallen. Subsequently, the Committee resolved (9 votes for, 
and the Chair not voting) to: 

GRANT listed building consent subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 

Conditions 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 
(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

(
[...]
ccordance with Section 16 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2023, Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policy 
DM8 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015.  

Informatives 

(1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. 

(2) Conservation of the Listed Buildings 

You are reminded that all works to a listed building must be carried out 
with the utmost care and to the highest standards of quality and 
workmanship. Any damage to the listed building shall be immediately 
made good using materials to match the originals. Unauthorised works 
that harm the listed building constitute a criminal offence and will be liable 
to fines of up to £20,000 per offence. 

(3) Protected Species 

The applicant is reminded that it is an offence to disturb protected species 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should a protected species 

Page 24

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 7 November 2024 21 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

be found during the works, the applicant should stop work and contact 
Natural England for further advice on 0845 600 3078. 

 
39 UPCOMING APPLICATIONS  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of likely 
applications to be heard at Planning Committee. 
 

40 APPEALS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of all planning 
appeal decisions and current appeals. 
 

41 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  

The Committee received a report providing a summary of incoming and closed 
enforcement cases by month. 

The Planning Development and Enforcement Manager presented to the 
Committee, within the Officer presentation slides (published as a supplement to 
the agenda), a table providing a breakdown of closures over the past 12 months.  

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) The Planning Development and Enforcement Manager explained that 
‘action taken’ with respect to enforcement cases is considered as a notice 
being issued. He stated that Officers endeavour to work proactively with 
applicants/owners to reach resolutions, with the issuing of notices being 
treated as a last resort for dealing with cases. 

b) The Planning Development and Enforcement Manager explained that 
there are a number of reasons for why a case might be closed without 
action taken, which were set out within the table.  

The Committee noted the report and the additional breakdown information 
provided within the table. 
 

42 PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of planning 
performance by quarter. 
 
 
The meeting began at 19:32pm, was adjourned between 20:25pm - 20:29pm, 
and ended at 21:39pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number 24/01360/FUL 

 
13 February 2025  

 

 

24/01360/FUL - Ewell Downs Road, Ewell 
 

Application Number 24/01360/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Major) 

Address Ewell Downs Road, Ewell 

Ward Nonsuch Ward 

Proposal Installation of a roadside CCTV system 

Expiry Date 25 February 2025 

Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions and informatives 

Number of Submissions None 

Reason for Committee Major development (>1 hectare) 

Case Officer Simon Taylor 

Contact Officer Simon Taylor, Manager 

Plans, Documents and 
Submissions 

Availabl
[...]
sustainable development which is carried through to the Development 
Plan. Policy CS1 of the CS expects development to contribute positively 
to the social, economic, and environmental improvements in achieving 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number 24/01360/FUL 

 
13 February 2025  

 

 

sustainable development whilst protecting and enhancing the natural and 
built environment. 

 
18.2. Section 10 of this report has concluded that the public benefits (Social 

considerations) outweigh the less than substantial harm (environmental 
considerations). On this basis, no objection is raised, and approval is 
recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives 
 
Conditions 
 
1) Timescale 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 
from the date of this decision. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

 
2) Approved Plans 
 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
Location Plan (received 26 November 2024), Block Plan (received 18 
November 2024), associated outline explanatory document and elevation on 
page 6 (received 25 January 2025). 

 
Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy 2007. 

 
3) Materials 
 

The materials to be used shall accord with those indicated with the approved 
documents, including the use of metal poles (black in colour at the northern and 
southern entrances and dark green on the roundabout and The Green) and 
dark green electricity cabinets, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015. 

 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number 24/01360/FUL 

 
13 February 2025  

 

 

4) Removal of CCTV and associated infrastructure 
 

When the CCTV and/or associated poles and cabinets are no longer used for 
their approved purpose or a deactivated, they must be removed as soon as 
reasonably practicable and no later than 3 months after ceasing use. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of 
the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015. 
 

Informatives  
 
1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 
statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full 
pre-application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been 
given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably. 

 
2) Changes to the Approved Plans 
 

Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build of the 
development, this may require a fresh planning application if the changes differ 
materially from the approved details. Non-material changes may be formalised 
by way of an application under s.96A Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number 24/01462/FUL 

 
13 February 2025  

 

24/01462/FUL - 9 And 10 Kirby Close, Ewell KT19 0PW 
 

Application Number 24/01462/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Minor) 

Address 9 And 10 Kirby Close, Ewel
[...]
26.14. The significant adverse effects of delivering the development (potential 

harm to protected species) would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of additional housing. On this basis, the application is 
recommended for refusal.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
To refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
 
1) Harm to Protected Species 

 
The submitted preliminary ecological assessment has concluded that the 
existing dwellings offer habitat value for bats, necessitating the submission of a 
Phase II bat survey. In the absence of such information, it has not been 
satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposal would not have an adverse impact 
on protected species that may be occupying the site, to which the mitigation 
measures do not adequately compensate.  
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CS1 and CS3 of the Core 
Strategy 2007, Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies 
Document 2015, Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
and Regulation 9(3) of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017 to protect species identified under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 and Schedule 2 of the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017. 

 
Informatives 
 
1) Refused Plans 
 

This decision is in relation to the plans numbered 0002 Rev P2, 0003 Rev P2 
and 3000 Rev P2, received by the local planning authority on 3 December 2024 
and plans numbered 3001 Rev P1, 3100 Rev P1, 3101 Rev P1, 3200 Rev P1, 
3201 Rev P1, 3202 Rev P1,  received by the local planning authority on 18 
November 2024. 

 
2) Positive and Proactive Discussion 
 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 
statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and o
[...]


Changes to traffic 
related conditions 

Called in April 

23/01345/FUL Lemur enclosure Quashed 
committee 
decision 

April 

23/01349/FUL Buggy store April 

24/00025/FUL Wallaby enclosure April 

24/00026/FUL Mara enclosure April 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 24/01360/FUL - Ewell Downs Road, Ewell
	4 24/01462/FUL - 9 And 10 Kirby Close, Ewell KT19 0PW
	5 Planning Performance Report
	6 Enforcement Performance Report
	7 Appeals Performance Report
	8 Upcoming applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 13 February 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Jan Mason, Bernie Muir, 
Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds and Chris Watson 
 
In Attendance: Councillor John Beckett (for items 1-4)   
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Planning Development & Enforcement Manager), 
Angela Watson (Senior Solicitor) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

9 And 10 Kirby Close, Ewell KT19 0PW – Agenda Item 4 

Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she 
had received correspondence from the developer for the Kirby Close site. 
Councillor Kate Chinn stated that all members of the committee had received the 
same correspondence. She stated that she remained unbiased and maintained 
an open mind. 

Councillor Bernie Muir, Other Interest: Councillor Bernie Muir declared that she 
had also received correspondence from the developer for the Kirby Close site. 
She stated that she remained unbiased and maintained an open mind. 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: The Chair, Councillor Steven 
McCornick, declared that he had also received correspondence from the 
developer for the Kirby Close site. He stated that he remained unbiased and 
maintained an open mind. 
 

 
44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 November 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

45 24/01360/FUL - EWELL DOWNS ROAD, EWELL  

Description: 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 February 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Installation of a roadside CCTV system. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, the Chair, Councillor McCormick, proposed a motion 
that the Officer recommendation be agreed. 

The proposal was seconded by the Vice Chair, Councillor Woodbridge.  

The Committee unanimously resolved to: 

GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 

Conditions 

1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from 
the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

2) Approved Plans 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
Location Plan (received 26 November 2024), Block Plan (received 18 November 
2024), associated outline explanatory document and elevation on page 6 
(received 25 January 2025). 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy 2007. 

3) Materials 

The materials to be used shall accord with those indicated with the approved 
documents, including the use of metal poles (black in colour at the northern and 
southern entrances and dark green on the roundabout and The Green) and dark 
green electricity cabinets, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 February 2025 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance in accordance with Policy 
CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015. 

4) Removal of CCTV and associated infrastructure 

When the CCTV and/or associated poles and cabinets are no longer used for 
their approved purpose or a deactivated, they must be removed as soon as 
reasonably practicable and no later than 3 months after ceasing use. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in accordance with Policy CS5 of 
the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015.  

Informatives 

1) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 
statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably. 

2) Changes to the Approved Plans 

Should there be any change from the approved drawings during the build of the 
development, this may require a fresh planning application if the changes differ 
materially from the approved details. Non-material changes may be formalised 
by way of an application under s.96A Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

46 24/01462/FUL - 9 AND 10 KIRBY CLOSE, EWELL KT19 0PW  

Description: 

Demolition of existing dwellings and construction of 4 x 3 bed residential 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping.  

Officer Recommendation: 

Refusal. 

Officer Presentation: 

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager. 

Public Speaking: 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 February 2025 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Ward Councillor who called in the application spoke. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Dallen proposed a motion to add an 
additional reason for refusal, alongside the reason set out in the report;  

‘Due to the excessive two storey form and the overall mass in bulk and 
scale, the proposed development results in unacceptable harm to the 
wider character and street scene of Kirby Close, contrary to section 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2024, Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy 2007, and Policies DM10 and DM11 of the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015,’ 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Neale. 

The Committee voted (4 for, 5 against, and the Chair not voting) and the motion 
was lost.  

Following further consideration, the Chair, Councillor McCormick, proposed a 
motion that the Officer recommendation be agreed. 

The proposal was seconded by the Vice Chair, Councillor Woodbridge.  

The Committee resolved (5 for, 4 against, and the Chair not voting) to; 

REFUSE planning permission for the following reason: 

1) Harm to Protected Species 

The submitted preliminary ecological assessment has concluded that the existing 
dwellings offer habitat value for bats, necessitating the submission of a Phase II 
bat survey. In the absence of such information, it has not been satisfactorily 
demonstrated that the proposal would not have an adverse impact on protected 
species that may be occupying the site, to which the mitigation measures do not 
adequately compensate.  

The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CS1 and CS3 of the Core Strategy 
2007, Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies Document 2015, 
Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and Regulation 9(3) 
of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 to protect species 
identified under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and 
Schedule 2 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

Informatives 

1) Refused Plans 

This decision is in relation to the plans numbered 0002 Rev P2, 0003 Rev P2 
and 3000 Rev P2, received by the local planning authority on 3 December 2024 
and plans numbered 3001 Rev P1, 3100 Rev P1, 3101 Rev P1, 3200 Rev P1, 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 February 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

3201 Rev P1, 3202 Rev P1, received by the local planning authority on 18 
November 2024. 

2) Positive and Proactive Discussion 

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 
statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably. 
 

47 PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of Planning 
Performance by quarter. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Positive Report. The Vice Chair expressed thanks to the Planning Team, 
and commended officers for the considerable improvement and positive 
report. These comments were echoed by several members. The Chair 
acknowledged the significant work done by the Council with officers to 
meet the targets. 

 
48 ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Committee received a report providing a summary of incoming and closed 
enforcement cases by month.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Additional information. A Member of the Committee raised that they 
would like additional information added to the report, to make clear when 
enforcement cases were originally opened and to summarise context 
behind individual cases and allocate tiers to each case. The Chair noted 
the comments. The Chair invited the Member to share their requests so 
they could be actioned for future enforcement reports. The Chair 
confirmed that if the data is available, it will be brought to the Committee 
in the monthly reports. 

b) Thanks. A Member of the Committee wished to congratulate and thank 
the officers for their work and stated they were pleased to see things are 
moving in the right direction. These comments were echoed by the Vice 
Chair. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 February 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

49 APPEALS PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of all planning 
appeal decisions and current appeals.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Appeals. A Member of the Committee commended the appeal results set 
out in the report. This comment was echoed by the Chair.  

 
50 UPCOMING APPLICATIONS  

The Committee received and noted a report providing a summary of likely 
applications to be heard at Planning Committee. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Notification of Former Gas Holder Station site. A Member of the 
Committee raised that residents living near the Former Gas Holder Station 
site, had not received notification or been consulted on the proposed 
application, and asked if notification was still due to come. The Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager informed the Committee that 
notification has been sent out, to roughly 1200 homes in the surrounding 
area of the site. The Chair invited the Member to share the address of the 
resident who has not received notification, so it can be reshared with 
them.  

b) 48 The Avenue. A Member of the Committee asked for clarification as to 
whether permission could be withheld from developers who are in breach 
of planning conditions on other sites.  The Principal Solicitor informed the 
Committee that they cannot refuse to determine or accept an application 
on the basis of the behaviour of the applicant. The Principal Solicitor 
noted that the only exception would be if the Council has already served 
an enforcement notice. 

c) Site Visit. A Member of the Committee asked if there could be site visit to 
McKenzie Way before the application is heard at Committee. The Chair 
confirmed that a site visit would be arranged. 

d) Former Gas Holder Station site. The Chair informed the Committee that 
he would not be chairing the meeting during the Former Gas Holder 
Station site application, and the Vice Chair would be chairing that 
application instead. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.04 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


